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SECTION 1. SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

 

 

Pre-tax net income increased 57.6% yoy in 2Q19 

 

Pre-tax net income increased 22.5% qoq (57.6% yoy) in 2Q19 due to an increase in net income from inflation 

adjustments and an increase in net financial transactions, which was partially offset by an increase in operating 

expenses. Income taxes decreased 8.0% qoq (increased 30.6% yoy) due to the effect of deferred taxes driven 

mainly by the increase in provisions for loan losses. 

 

Net allowances for loan losses increased this quarter                                          

  

       c   

  

Operating expenses increased 6.9% qoq in 2Q19 

 

Operating expenses increased 6.9% qoq (16.3% yoy) in 2Q19 primarily attributable to both an increase in personnel 

salaries and expenses due to the reversal of provisions for vacations and an increase in depreciation and 

amortization expenditures. The Bank´s operational efficiency ratio improved from 57.8% in 1Q19 to 53.6% in 2Q19. 

 

 

 

 

Net allowances for loan losses increased 

37.3% qoq (decreased 18.7% yoy) this 

quarter mainly due to an increase in 

regulatory provisions due to the increased 

participation in micro and small 

companies segments. The Bank´s ratio of 

NPL/total loans decreased from 3.64% in 

1Q19 to 3.50% in 2Q19 and net provisions 

for loan losses increased from 0.78% in 

1Q19 to 1.04% in 2Q19. 

 

 

NPLs / Total Loans  . 
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Annualized before-tax ROAE increased to 28.2% and have a stable BIS ratio at 11.1% 
 

 

Yearly loan growth reached 3.1% in 2Q19  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

The Bank´s investment portfolio decreased 4.8% qoq (0.01% yoy)  

The Bank´s portfolio of financial investments decreased 4.8% qoq (increased 0.01% yoy) in 2Q19 due to a 

contraction in our trading portfolio given the market expectations.  

 

 

 

 

BancoEstado´s yearly before-tax ROAE 

increased from 23.5% in 1Q19 to 28.2% this 

quarter, mainly given by a higher increase in 

its pre-tax net income.  The Bank´s capital 

adequacy, measured by the BIS ratio, remain 

stable at 11.1% in 2Q19. 

 

The Bank´s total loans increased 3.1% qoq (7.2% 

yoy), maintaining its market share stable at 14.4% 

in 2Q19. The dynamics of the domestic market for 

bank loans continues stable given the country´s 

economic growth. BancoEstado´s mortgage loans 

grew 2.1% qoq (7.9% yoy) and its supply of 

consumer loans increased 1.3% qoq (14.4% yoy). 

Credit cards & current account overdrafts 

decreased 4.9% qoq (increased 6.4% yoy) while the 

Bank´s loans to SMEs increased 4.8% qoq (10.6% 

yoy) in 2Q19. Its lending to corporate and large 

enterprises increased 4.1% qoq (2.7% yoy). 

 

 

Evolution and Composition of Loan Portfolio 
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Quarterly results. Summary

Ch$ million

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Net interest income 204,556 248,591 213,765 4.5% -14.0%

Net income from inflation adjustments 38,158 2,323 77,223 102.4% 3224.3%

Fee income 72,738 80,809 83,696 15.1% 3.6%

Net interest, inflation adjustment & fee income 315,452 331,723 374,684 18.8% 13.0%

Financial transactions, net 37,666 27,244 48,962 30.0% 79.7%

Provision expense 
1

-79,031 -46,770 -64,234 -18.7% 37.3%

Operating income, net of provisions 274,087 312,197 359,412 31.1% 15.1%

Operating expense 
2

-187,162 -203,669 -217,648 16.3% 6.9%

Other operating & Non-op. Income 
3

-7,591 -6,495 -16,737 120.5% 157.7%

Net income before taxes 79,334 102,033 125,027 57.6% 22.5%

Income tax -44,139 -62,675 -57,666 30.6% -8.0%

Net income after taxes 35,195 39,358 67,361 91.4% 71.1%

Non-controlling interests 3,265 3,501 3,621 10.9% 3.4%

Net income attributable to owners 38,460 42,859 70,982 84.6% 65.6%

Total loans 
4

23,078,504 23,999,107 24,751,022 7.2% 3.1%

Customer funds 25,982,806 26,521,180 26,979,292 3.8% 1.7%

Total equity (end of period) 1,670,801 1,736,885 1,770,852 6.0% 2.0%

Net interest margin
5

3.3% 3.2% 3.7%

Efficiency ratio 57.3% 57.8% 53.6%

ROAE 
6

19.0% 23.5% 28.2%

PDL / Total loans 
7

1.06% 1.16% 1.22%

Coverage PDL 
8

293.3% 261.3% 251.3%

Risk index 
9

3.02% 2.94% 2.96%

BIS ratio 10.9% 11.2% 11.1%

Branches 408 414 409

ATMs 2,441 2,434 2,432

Employees 15,003 14,837 14,857

(1) Includes additional provisions

(2) Excludes other operating expenses

(3) Includes other operating income, other operating expenses and income attributable to investments in other companies

(4) Gross loans, excluding interbank loans

(5) Annualized quarterly net interest income + net income from inflation adjustments / Average interest-earning assets

(6) Annualized quarterly before-tax net income / equity

(7) PDL: Past due loans; all loan installments that are more than 90 days overdue

(8) Loan loss allowances / PDL

(9) Loan loss allowances / total loans

                      Quarter Δ %
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SECTION 2. BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS 
 

LOANS 

 

BancoEstado’s market share 14.4% 

 

 

 

The Bank´s total loans increased 3.1% qoq (7.2% yoy), maintaining its market share stable at 14.4% in 2Q19. The 

dynamics of the domestic market for bank loans continues stable given the country´s economic growth. 

o Loans to individuals, microenterprises and small-sized firms increased 2.7% qoq (9.4% yoy) in 2Q19. 

 

o Consumer loans increased 1.3% qoq (14.4% yoy) mainly driven by an increased in installments.  

 

o Residential mortgages grew 2.1% qoq (7.9% yoy) primarily due to an increase in the number of 

mortgages sold. 

 

o Lending to SMEs (comprising micro enterprises, small- and medium-sized companies) grew 4.8% this 

quarter (10.6% yoy). 

 

o Loans to corporations and large companies increased 4.1% qoq (2.7% yoy) in 2Q19. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Loans 1

(Ch$ billion)

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Commercial & Industrial loans 
2

11,920 12,065 12,587 5.6% 4.3%

  SMEs 4,368 4,610 4,829 10.6% 4.8%

  Corporate and large enterprises 7,552 7,456 7,758 2.7% 4.1%

Consumer loans 1,929 2,180 2,207 14.4% 1.3%

  Installments 1,535 1,738 1,787 16.4% 2.8%

  Credit cards & Current account overdraft 394 441 419 6.4% -4.9%

Mortgage loans 9,229 9,754 9,957 7.9% 2.1%

Total loans 23,079 23,999 24,751 7.2% 3.1%

(1) Loans gross of loan loss allowances and excludes interbank loans

(2) Includes other non-segmented loans 

(3) These percentual changes are computed on rounded figures

                 Quarter ended Δ % 
3
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FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 

Decreased this quarter 

  

 

 
 

The Bank´s portfolio of financial investments decreased 4.8% qoq (increased 0.01% yoy) in 2Q19 due to a 

contraction in our trading portfolio given the market expectations.  

 

 

LIQUIDITY 

Liquid assets remain stable 

 

 

 

The Bank´s liquid assets increased 4.1% qoq (2.8% yoy) this quarter mainly as a result of an increase in our deposits 

held at the Chilean Central Bank and foreign banks, which was partially offset by a decrease in our financial 

investment portfolio. Thus, the share of these liquid assets in the Bank´s total assets increased from 30.1% as of 

1Q19 to 30.3% as of the end of 2Q19. 

 

 

 

Financial Investments

(Ch$ billion)

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Trading 1,881 2,204 1,781 -5.3% -19.2%

Available for sale 6,590 6,704 6,695 1.6% -0.1%

Held to maturity 26 21 22 -15.7% 1.9%

Total Financial Investments 8,497 8,929 8,498 0.01% -4.8%

                 Quarter ended Δ %

Liquidity

(Ch$ billion)

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Financial Investments 8,497 8,929 8,498 0.0% -4.8%

Unsettled transactions 329 368 651 97.6% 76.9%

Investments under repurchase agreements 223 217 83 -62.5% -61.6%

Due from Central Bank 354 533 994 180.6% 86.7%

Due from Chilean banks 2 1 0 -71.5% -53.3%

Due from foreign banks 1,866 1,021 1,352 -27.5% 32.5%

Cash 571 631 596 4.4% -5.5%

Liquid assets 11,841 11,700 12,175 2.8% 4.1%

Liquid assets / Total assets 31.4% 30.1% 30.3%

                 Quarter ended Δ %
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FUNDING 

Seasonal increase in our demand and time deposits  

 

Our total customers´ deposits increased 3.0% this quarter (4.6% yoy) mainly driven by the increase in our demand 

deposits given the incidence of seasonal effects and due to an increase in time deposits and savings accounts 

consistent with their expected growth. Our funding through the issuance of debt instruments increased 8.9% qoq 

(12.0% yoy) and our funding through interbank borrowings decreased 18.6 qoq (9.8 % yoy). 

 

OWNERS´ EQUITY AND REGULATORY CAPITAL 

Our capital adequacy remains stable 

 

The Bank´s total equity increased 2.0% qoq (6.0% yoy) in 2Q19. Its capital adequacy, measured by the BIS ratio, 

remain stable at 11.1% in 2Q19. 

 

Funding 

Ch$ billion

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Demand deposits 8,177 8,548 8,781 7.4% 2.7%

Time deposits and savings accounts 16,370 16,381 16,904 3.3% 3.2%

Total customer deposits 24,547 24,929 25,684 4.6% 3.0%

Interbank borrowings 1,436 1,592 1,295 -9.8% -18.6%

Total customer funds 25,983 26,521 26,979 3.8% 1.7%

Issued debt instruments 7,108 7,310 7,959 12.0% 8.9%

                 Quarter ended Δ %

Owners' Equity

Ch$ million

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Capital 574,632 574,632 574,632 0.0% 0.0%

Reserves 1,075,464 1,074,768 1,073,122 -0.2% -0.2%

Valuation accounts -29,074 -22,552 -22,014 -24.3% -2.4%

Retained earnings

  From previous periods 0 165,951 165,951 100.0% 0.0%

  Net income for the period 76,602 35,857 99,597 30.0% 177.8%

  Provision distribution of profits to the state -38,301 -100,904 -132,774 246.7% 31.6%

Non-controlling interests 11,478 9,133 12,338 7.5% 35.1%

Total equity 1,670,801 1,736,885 1,770,852 6.0% 2.0%

Equity attributable to main owners 1,659,323 1,727,752 1,758,514 6.0% 1.8%

ROAE 19.0% 23.5% 28.2%

                 Quarter ended Δ %
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Capital Adequacy

Ch$ million

Jun-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Jun.19 / Jun.18 Jun.19 / Mar.19

Tier I 1,659,323 1,727,753 1,758,514 6.0% 1.8%

Tier II 951,685 1,077,828 1,089,040 14.4% 1.0%

Regulatory capital 2,611,008 2,805,581 2,847,555 9.1% 1.5%

Risk weighted assets 24,028,164 25,100,933 25,668,279 6.8% 2.3%

Tier I ratio 6.9% 6.9% 6.9%

BIS ratio 10.9% 11.2% 11.1%

                 Quarter ended Δ %
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SECTION 3. ANALYSIS OF QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT 

 

NET INTEREST INCOME 

Net interest income increase due to higher inflation 

  

 

 

Net interest income increased 16.0% qoq (19.9% yoy) in 2Q19 mainly due to an increase in the quarterly inflation 

rate, given the currency (UF-Ch$) gap held by the Bank, which was partially offset by an increased in our interest 

expenses. The Chilean Central Bank reduced its policy rate to 2.50% on June 2019. Net interest margin increased 

from 3.2% in 1Q19 to 3.7% this quarter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net interest income / Margin

Ch$ million

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Interest income 387,737 417,683 419,759 8.3% 0.5%

Interest expense -183,181 -169,092 -205,994 12.5% 21.8%

Net income from inflation adjustments 38,158 2,323 77,223 102.4% 3224.3%

Net interest income 242,714 250,914 290,988 OK 19.9% 16.0%

Average interest-earning assets 29,544,437 31,032,602 31,748,717 7.5% 2.3%

Average loans 22,765,695 23,909,252 24,367,982 7.0% 1.9%

Interest-earning asset yield 
1

5.2% 5.4% 5.3%

Net interest margin (NIM) 
2

3.3% 3.2% 3.7%
(Avg.equity + avg.demand deposits) / avg.interest- 

earning assets
5.7% 5.6% 5.6%

Quarterly inflation rate 
3

0.71% 0.00% 1.22%

Central Bank reference rate (end of period) 2.50% 3.00% 2.50%

Avg.10 year Central Bank yield (real) 1.60% 1.35% 0.65%

(1) Annualized quarterly interest income divided by interest-earning assets

(2) Annualized quarterly net interest income & inflation adjustments divided by average interest-earning assets

(3) Variation of the Unidad de Fomento

                      Quarter Δ %
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NET FEE INCOME 

 

Increased this quarter 

 

 

 

Net fee income increased 3.6% this quarter (15.1% yoy) primarily due to both an increase in fees earned from 

collection and payment services and an increase in other fees mainly due to advisory services, which was partially 

offset by a decreased in both accounts administration & card fees and guarantees, pledges and other contingent 

operations. 

 

 

 

Net results from financial/forex transactions increased 357.0% qoq (decreased 63.8% yoy) in 2Q19 primarily 

attributable to an increase in capital gains realized from the sale of some available-for-sale investments and gains 

accrued from our trading portfolio. 

 

 

 

 

Net fee income

(Ch$ million)

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Collection fees 25,486 26,379 27,752 8.9% 5.2%

Lines of credit 559 554 540 -3.4% -2.5%

Accounts administration & card fees 29,836 37,504 37,168 24.6% -0.9%

Insurance brokerage 9,353 9,433 9,795 4.7% 3.8%

Guarantees, pledges and other contingent operations 2,256 2,984 2,777 23.1% -6.9%

Fees from brokerage and custody of securities 1,520 1,401 1,541 1.4% 10.0%

Other fees 3,728 2,554 4,123 10.6% 61.4%

Total fees 72,738 80,809 83,696 15.1% 3.6%

                      Quarter Δ %

Net results from financial / forex transactions 

(Ch$ million)

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Trading portfolio 15,124 16,019 24,049 59.0% 50.1%

Derivative contracts -10,579 5,420 616 -105.8% -88.6%

Gain on portfolio available for sale 495 1,996 8,323 1581.4% 317.0%

Other 7,228 7,385 6,782 -6.2% -8.2%

Net Income (expense) from financial operations 12,268 30,820 39,770 224.2% 29.0%

Exchange differences -162,978 67,473 -18,638 -88.6% -127.6%

Foreign currency indexing 6,314 -2,295 18 -99.7% -100.8%

Net headging income 182,062 -68,754 27,812 -84.7% -140.5%

Net Foreign exchange gain (loss) 25,398 -3,576 9,192 -63.8% -357.0%

Net results from financial transactions 37,666 27,244 48,962

                 Quarter Δ %
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PROVISIONS FOR LOAN LOSSES 

 

Increasing regulatory provisions  

 

 

 

 

Net allowances for loan losses increased 37.3% qoq (decreased 18.7% yoy) this quarter mainly due to an increase 

in regulatory provisions due to the increased participation in micro and small companies segments. The Bank´s 

ratio of NPL/total loans decreased from 3.64% in 1Q19 to 3.50% in 2Q19 and net provisions for loan losses 

increased from 0.78% in 1Q19 to 1.04% in 2Q19. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Provision for loan losses

(Ch$ million)

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Regulatory gross provisions & charge-offs -80,697 -63,025 -84,729 5.0% 34.4%

Loan loss recoveries 17,166 16,255 20,495 19.4% 26.1%

Net regulatory provisions & charge-offs -63,531 -46,770 -64,234 1.1% 37.3%

Additional provisions -15,500 0 0 -100.0% 0.0%

Net provisions for loan losses -79,031 -46,770 -64,234 -18.7% 37.3%

Total loans 
1

23,078,504 23,999,107 24,751,022 7.2% 3.1%

Allowance for loan losses -696,033 -706,096 -731,853 5.1% 3.6%

Past due loans (PDL) 237,321 270,259 291,284 22.7% 7.8%

Non-performing loans / Loans 3.28% 3.64% 3.50%

Net provisions for loan losses / Loans -1.10% -0.78% -1.04%

Cost of credit 
2

-1.37% -0.78% -1.04%

PDL/ Loans 1.06% 1.16% 1.22%

Coverage of PDL 
3

293.3% 261.3% 251.3%

Risk Index 3.02% 2.94% 2.96%

(1) Excludes interbank loans 23,283,453 23,336,236

(2) Annualized net provisiones for loan losses / Total loans

(3) Loan loss allowances / PDL

                      Quarter Δ %
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OPERATING EXPENSES AND EFFICIENCY 

 

Efficiency improvement in 2Q19 

 

 

 
 

Operating expenses increased 6.9% qoq (16.3% yoy) in 2Q19 primarily attributable to both an increase in personnel 

salaries and expenses due to the reversal of provisions for vacations and an increase in depreciation and 

amortization expenditures. The Bank´s operational efficiency ratio improved from 57.8% in 1Q19 to 53.6% in 2Q19. 

 

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES 

 

 

Other net operating expenses amounted Ch$17.7 billion in 2Q19 primarily attributable to an increased in 

contingency provisions. Income taxes decreased mainly due to the effect of deferred taxes driven by the increase 

in provisions for loan losses and bond placement premiums. 

 

 

Operating Expenses

(Ch$ million)

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Personnel salaries and expenses -104,146 -109,511 -115,666 11.1% 5.6%

Administrative expenses -63,173 -63,980 -63,938 1.2% -0.1%

Depreciation and amortization -19,843 -30,178 -38,044 91.7% 26.1%

Impairment 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

Operating expenses 
1

-187,162 -203,669 -217,648 16.3% 6.9%

Efficiency ratio 
2

57.3% 57.8% 53.6%

(1) Excludes other operating expenses

                      Quarter Δ %

(2) Operating expenses / Operating income (Net interest income + Net fee income + Financial transactions net + Other operating income and expenses)

Other income and expenses

(Ch$ million)

2Q18 1Q19 2Q19 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

Other operating income 1,738 2,313 3,414 96.4% 47.6%

Other operating expense -10,256 -9,159 -21,090 105.6% 130.3%

Other operating income (expense), net -8,518 -6,846 -17,676 107.5% 158.2%

Income attributable to investments in other companies 927 351 939 1.3% 167.5%

Income taxes -44,139 -62,675 -57,666 30.6% -8.0%

Income tax rate
1

55.6% 61.4% 46.1%

                      Quarter Δ %

(1) Income tax / (Gross operating income, net of provisions + Other operating income, net + Income attributable to investments in other companies)
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SECTION 4. CREDIT RISK RATINGS 

 

Local credit risk ratings (2Q19): 

 

 

 

International credit risk ratings (2Q19): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fitch Ratings Rating

Short-term deposits N1+

Long-term deposits AAA

Mortgage finance bonds AAA

Senior bonds AAA

Subordinated bonds AA

Outlook Stable

Moody’s Rating

Bank deposits - foreign currency A1

Bank deposits - local currency A1

Short-term deposits P-1

Senior bonds A1

Outlook Stable

Standard and Poor’s Rating

Long-term foreign issuer credit A+

Long-term local issuer credit A+

Short-term foreign issuer credit A-1

Short-term local issuer credit A-1

Outlook Stable

Fitch Rating

Long-term foreign issuer credit A

Long-term local issuer credit A+

Short-term foreign issuer credit F1

Short-term local issuer credit F1+

Outlook Stable
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ANNEX 1. BALANCE SHEET 
 

 

 

 

 

2Q19 2Q19 1Q19 2Q18 ∆%

US$ ths* Ch$ million Ch$ million Ch$ million 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

ASSETS

Cash and deposits in banks 4,333.043 2,942,786 2,184,971 2,792,476 5.4% 34.7%

Unsettled transactions 958.682 651,089 368,111 329,459 97.6% 76.9%

Trading investments 2,622.948 1,781,375 2,204,028 1,881,193 -5.3% -19.2%

Investments under repurchase agreements 122.852 83,435 217,451 222,559 -62.5% -61.6%

Financial derivative contracts 1,276.183 866,720 674,928 808,144 7.2% 28.4%

Interbank loans 973.658 661,260 777,358 585,846 12.9% -14.9%

Loans and accounts receivable from customers 35,366.515 24,019,169 23,293,011 22,382,471 7.3% 3.1%

Available-for-sale investments 9,857.784 6,694,914 6,704,192 6,590,134 1.6% -0.1%

Held to maturity investments 31.859 21,637 21,241 25,662 -15.7% 1.9%

Investments in other companies 25.342 17,211 16,449 15,247 12.9% 4.6%

Intangibles 268.969 182,670 192,318 164,001 11.4% -5.0%

Property, plant and equipment 529.929 359,901 356,530 379,677 -5.2% 0.9%

ACTIVO POR DERECHO A USAR BIENES EN ARRENDAMIENTO 158.257 107,480 124,696 0 100.0% -13.8%

IMPUESTOS CORRIENTES          3.256 2,211 3,383 2,901 -23.8% -34.6%

Deferred taxes 1,347.034 914,838 871,447 857,864 6.6% 5.0%

Other assets 1,365.980 927,705 831,394 699,088 32.7% 11.6%

TOTAL ASSETS 59,242.290 40,234,401 38,841,508 37,736,722 6.6% 3.6%

LIABILITIES

Deposits and other demand liabilities 12,928.782 8,780,582 8,548,380 8,177,407 7.4% 2.7%

Unsettled transactions 665.647 452,074 327,998 258,013 75.2% 37.8%

Investments under repurchase agreements 794.400 539,517 707,835 744,813 -27.6% -23.8%

Time deposits and other time liabilities 24,889.239 16,903,527 16,380,880 16,369,517 3.3% 3.2%

Financial derivative contracts 1,273.049 864,591 663,715 860,585 0.5% 30.3%

Interbank borrowings 1,907.065 1,295,183 1,591,920 1,435,882 -9.8% -18.6%

Issued debt instruments 11,718.731 7,958,776 7,310,163 7,108,196 12.0% 8.9%

Other financial liabilities 37.681 25,591 45,327 14,376 78.0% -43.5%

OBLIGACIONES POR CONTRATOS DE ARRENDAMIENTO 134.704 91,484 94,000 0 100.0% -2.7%

Current taxes 207.294 140,784 106,521 10,898 1191.8% 32.2%

Deferred taxes 0.646 439 75 88 398.9% 485.3%

Provisions 1,228.051 834,031 792,429 697,789 19.5% 5.2%

Other liabilities 849.547 576,970 535,380 388,357 48.6% 7.8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 56,634.836 38,463,549 37,104,623 36,065,921 6.6% 3.7%

Capital 846.105 574,632 574,632 574,632 0.0% 0.0%

Reserves 1,580.096 1,073,122 1,074,768 1,075,464 -0.2% -0.2%

Valuation accounts -32.414 -22,014 -22,552 -29,074 -24.3% -2.4%

Retained earnings 0.000 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

From previous periods 244.351 165,951 165,951 0 100.0% 0.0%

Net income for the period 146.649 99,597 35,857 76,602 30.0% 177.8%

Provision for distribution of income to the benefit of the state -195.500 -132,774 -100,904 -38,301 246.7% 31.6%

Total owners' equity 2,589.287 1,758,514 1,727,752 1,659,323 6.0% 1.8%

Non-controlling interests 18.167 12,338 9,133 11,478 7.5% 35.1%

TOTAL EQUITY 2,607.453 1,770,852 1,736,885 1,670,801 6.0% 2.0%

FALTA

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 59,242.290 40,234,401 38,841,508 37,736,722 6.6% 3.6%

* Balance sheet items are translated at the observed exchange rate in Jun-19 (Ch$ 679,15)
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ANNEX 2. QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2Q19 2Q19 1Q19 2Q18
US$ ths* Ch$ million Ch$ million Ch$ million 2Q19 / 2Q18 2Q19 / 1Q19

679.15

Interest income 871.107 591,612 419,764 479,856 23.3% 40.9%

Interest expense -442.647 -300,624 -168,850 -237,142 26.8% 78.0%

Net interest income 428.459 290,988 250,914 242,714 19.9% 16.0%

Fees and commission income 192.273 130,582 126,470 114,987 13.6% 3.3%

Fees and commission expense -69.036 -46,886 -45,661 -42,249 11.0% 2.7%

Net fee and commission income 123.236 83,696 80,809 72,738 15.1% 3.6%

Net gain (loss) from financial operations 58.558 39,770 30,820 12,268 224.2% 29.0%

Foreign exchange gain (loss) net 13.535 9,192 -3,576 25,398 -63.8% -357.0%

Other operating revenue 5.027 3,414 2,313 1,738 96.4% 47.6%

Total operating income 628.815 427,060 361,280 354,856 20.3% 18.2%

Provision for loan losses -94.580 -64,234 -46,770 -79,031 -18.7% 37.3%

NET OPERATING PROFIT 534.235 362,826 314,510 275,825 31.5% 15.4%

Personnel salaries and expenses -170.310 -115,666 -109,511 -104,146 11.1% 5.6%

Administrative expenses -94.144 -63,938 -63,980 -63,173 1.2% -0.1%

Depreciation and amortization -56.017 -38,044 -30,178 -19,843 91.7% 26.1%

Impairment 0.000 0 0 0 0.0% 0.0%

Other operating expenses -31.054 -21,090 -9,159 -10,256 105.6% 130.3%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -351.525 -238,738 -212,828 -197,418 20.9% 12.2%

Net operating income 182.711 124,088 101,682 78,407 58.3% 22.0%

Income (loss) from investments in other companies 1.383 939 351 927 1.3% 167.5%

Income before income taxes 184.093 125,027 102,033 79,334 57.6% 22.5%

Income taxes -84.909 -57,666 -62,675 -44,139 30.6% -8.0%

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 99.184 67,361 39,358 35,195 91.4% 71.1%

Net income attributable to equity holders of the bank 93.853 63,740 35,857 31,930 99.6% 77.8%

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 5.332 3,621 3,501 3,265 10.9% 3.4%

* Income statements are translated at the  observed exchange rate in Jun-19 (Ch$ 679,15)

∆%
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ANNEX 3. QUARTERLY EVOLUTION OF MAIN RATIOS AND 

OTHER INFORMATION 

 

 

 

 

 

Loans 
1
 (Ch$ million) Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

Consumer loans 1,929,304 1,996,999 2,115,805 2,179,631 2,206,909

Mortgage loans 9,229,148 9,396,305 9,593,676 9,754,194 9,956,836

Commercial & Industrial loans 11,920,052 12,031,609 12,225,066 12,065,282 12,587,277

Total loans 23,078,504 23,424,913 23,934,547 23,999,107 24,751,022

Allowance for loan losses -696,033 -699,608 -694,535 -706,096 -731,853

Total loans, net of allowances 22,382,471 22,725,305 23,240,012 23,293,011 24,019,169

(1) Excludes interbank loans

Loans 
1
 by segment (Ch$ billion) Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

    SMEs 3,252 3,294 3,465 4,610 4,829

    Corporate and large enterprises 7,153 7,160 7,152 7,456 7,758

Commercial & Industrial loans 
2

11,920 12,032 12,225 12,065 12,587

Consumer loans 1,929 1,997 2,116 2,180 2,207

    Installments 1,535 1,595 1,686 1,738 1,787

    Credit cards & Current account overdraft 394 402 430 441 419

Mortgage loans 9,229 9,396 9,594 9,754 9,957

Total loans 23,079 23,425 23,935 23,999 24,751

(1) Loans gross of loan loss allowances and excludes interbank loans

(2) Includes other non-segmented loans 

Customer funds (Ch$ million) Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

Demand deposits 8,177,407 7,922,808 9,539,516 8,548,380 8,780,582

Time deposits 16,369,517 16,573,336 17,148,269 16,380,880 16,903,527

Total deposits 24,546,924 24,496,144 26,687,785 24,929,260 25,684,109

Interbank borrowings 2,938,379 2,889,922 2,812,807 1,591,920 1,295,183

Total customer funds 27,485,303 27,386,066 29,500,592 26,521,180 26,979,292

Average balances (Ch$ million) 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

Average interest-earning assets 29,544,437     30,104,868     30,356,274     31,032,602   31,748,717      

Average loans 22,765,695     23,250,802     23,727,373     23,909,252   24,367,982      

Average assets 37,522,927     37,595,836     38,476,216     38,926,062   39,464,056      

Average demand deposits 8,030,236       7,958,353       8,358,559       8,758,665     8,758,665        

Average equity 1,668,398       1,676,473       1,701,274       1,726,626     1,752,381        

Average free funds 9,698,633       9,634,825       10,059,833     10,485,291   10,229,705      

Capitalization (Ch$ million) Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

Tier I 1,659,323 1,674,338 1,704,190 1,727,753 1,758,514

Tier II 951,685 1,001,081 1,091,590 1,077,828 1,089,040

Regulatory capital 2,611,008 2,675,419 2,795,780 2,805,581 2,847,555

Risk weighted assets 24,028,164 24,195,493 25,150,843 25,100,933 25,668,279

Tier I ratio 6.9% 6.9% 6.8% 6.9% 6.9%

BIS ratio 10.9% 11.1% 11.1% 11.2% 11.1%
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Profitability & Efficiency 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

Net interest margin 3.3% 3.3% 3.5% 3.2% 3.6%

Efficiency ratio 54.3% 58.0% 60.6% 57.8% 53.6%

Avg. Free funds / Avg. interest earning assets 32.8% 32.0% 33.1% 33.8% 32.2%

ROAE 
1

19.0% 26.4% 20.1% 23.5% 28.2%

Return on avg. assets 
2

0.85% 1.18% 0.89% 1.05% 1.27%

(1) Annualized quarterly before-tax net income / Average equity

(2) Annualized quarterly before-tax net income / Average assets

Asset quality (Ch$ million) Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

Past due loans (PDL
1
) 237,321 249,413 257,776 270,259 291,284

Allowance for loan losses 696,033 699,608 694,535 706,096 731,853

Non-performing loans / Loans 3.28% 3.50% 3.63% 3.64% 3.50%

PDL/ Loans 1.06% 1.09% 1.11% 1.16% 1.22%

Coverage PDL
2

293.3% 280.5% 262.0% 261.3% 251.3%

Risk index 
3

3.02% 2.99% 2.90% 2.94% 2.96%

Cost of credit 
4

-1.37% -0.72% -0.98% -0.78% -1.04%

(1) All loan installments that are more than 90 days overdue

(2) Loan loss allowances / PDL

(3) Loan loss allowances / total loans

(4) Annualized quarterly net provisions for loan losses / Total loans

Network Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19

Branches 408 413 416 414 409

ATMs 2,441 2,452 2,446 2,434 2,432

Employees 15,003 14,863 14,901 14,837 14,857

Other Data 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19

Quarterly inflation rate 
1

0.71% 0.73% 0.76% 0.00% 1.22%

Central Bank reference rate (period-end) 2.50% 2.50% 2.75% 3.00% 2.50%

Avg. 10 year Central Bank yield (real) 1.60% 1.53% 1.57% 1.35% 0.65%

Avg. 10 year Central Bank yield (nominal) 4.58% 4.50% 4.34% 4.05% 3.48%

Observed exchange rate (Ch$/US$) (period-end) 651.21            660.42            694.77            678.53         679.15             

(1) Variation of the Unidad de Fomento


